
1/26 
1/26 
1/28 
2/04 
2/08 
3/13 
4/04 

HOUSE BILL NO. 508 

Introduced 
Referred to State Administration 
Fiscal Note Requested 
Fiscal Note Received 
Rereferred to Appropriations 
Hearing 
Hearing 
Died in Committee 



49th Legislature LC 0194/01 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

ll 

12 

13 

14 

15 

~6 

17 

18 

19 

20 

2l 

22 

23 

2~ 

25 

.s:..ax. j l I --.> 
-~ 1M ~; ' I - - lc ,,-' •. 

~-l~ 
TRANSFERRING ~~ C' _g....; 

INTRODUCED 

A BILL FOR "AN ACT 

MONTANA 

FROM THEIR PRESENT LOCATIONS 

AND ITS ANCILLARY SERVICE],,',·'' j 

TO A SITE AT OR NEAR TH~ 

WESTERN MONTANA COLLEGE CAMPUS IN DILLON; AND PROVIDING AN , 

APPROPRIATION; AMENDING SECTIONS 44-10-103 AND 44-10-202, 

MCA." 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MONTANA: 

Section 1. Section 44-10-103, MCA, is amended to read: 

''44-10-103. Establishment of academy. There is hereby 

established a Montana law enforcement academy to be located 

at on~-of-tke-~~±ts-of-the-M~nt6na-~~±v~r~ity-~y~tem,-wn±~h 

tlnit-~heii-be-~eleeted-~~-the--m6nner--here~Ma£ter--provi0e0 

western_ Montana college i_~_~lon." 

Section 2. Section 44-10-202, MCA, is amended to read: 

''44-10-202. Powers and duties of department. The 

department of justice shall have the power and it shall be 

its duty to: 

(l) cnoose a suitable site for the Montana law 

e:1forcement academy and its dcci~service~ dt the--ttn-tt 

~~---the---tln±~er~±ty---~y~tem---~f--Mentan~--w~ieh--1:-n--the 

Oeter~ino~io~-of-the-deportmeMt-~~-be~t-~tl±ted-f~r-the-need~ 

~'"" ''"""''"' """"' 

1 

2 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

ll 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

LC 0194/01 

of-the-~eae~my; or near the western Montana college campus. 

In choosing a site, the department shall consider only those 

structures and buildings of substantial capacity that are in 

close proximity to the college. 

(2} establish qualifications for admission to the 

academy; 

(3) select from among the qualified applicants those 

officers who are to attend the academy each year; 

(4) determine the curriculum and methods of training 

for the officers attending the academy; 

I 5 l select and hire such staff as it deems necessary 

to implement this chapter; 

(6) establish rules for the conduct of the officers at 

the academy; 

(7) award appropriate certificates to the officers who 

successfully complete their training, which certificates 

shall be sign·ed by the president of tf'le-~eleeted--un±ver~±ty 

11ni-t we~tern Montana college; 

(8} provide for the keeping of permanent records of 

enrall~ent, attendance, and graduation and such other 

records as the department may deem necessary; 

(9) make a yearly report in writing of the activitie5 

of the academy. Cop1es of this report shall be sent to the 

governor, attorney general, and secretary of state. 

(10) do all other things necessary and desirable for 

-2- INTRODUCED BILL 
11 B 56~ 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

the establishment and operation 

inconsistent with this chapter 

statutes of the state of Montana; 

of 

or 

LC 0194/01 

the academy not 

the constitution and 

( 11) accept and 

county, and city 

expend grants from federal, state, 

governments or private persons, 

6 associations, or corporations.'' 

7 NEW SECTION. Section 3. Appruprid.tion. There is 

8 appropriated from the general fur1d for the biennium ending 

9 June 30, 1986, to the department of justice the sum of 

10 $1,000,000 to be used for the purpose of establishing 

ll facilities suitahle for the Montana law enforcement academy. 

-End-

-3-



STATE OF MONTANA 
REQUEST NO. FNN 262-85 

F I S C A L N 0 T E 
Form BD-15 

In compliance with a written request received January 30, 19 ~ , there is hereby submitted a 
Fiscal Note for House Bill 508 pursuant to Title 5, Chapter 4, Part 2 of the Montana Code Annotated (MCA). 
Background information used in developing this Fiscal Note is available from the Office of Budget and Program 
Planning, to members of the Legislature upon request. 

DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSED LEGISLATION: 
House Bill 508 is an act transferring the Montana Law Enforcement Academy and its ancillary services from their 
present location to a site at or near the Western Montana College Campus in Dillon. 

ASSUMPTIONS: 
1. The primary fiscal impact of House Bill 508 is the one-time costs for construction, renovation, land purchase 

and moving. Therefore, it is assumed that the annual operational costs of the current site versus the Dillon 
site versus a new building in Bozeman, are relatively comparable and are not a factor in this fiscal note. 

2. The costs projected here are based on the Academy's needs as outlined in the Attorney General's proposal for 
a new Academy facility in Bozeman. 

3. It is assumed that the option to buy the temporary facilities in Bozeman would be exercised on July 1, 1986. 
And, the buildings would continue to be utilized, but would not produce revenue to offset the purchase cost. 

4. The Western Montana College will contract with the Montana Law Enforcement Academy to provide some services 
for the academy students. Included would be dorm space, food service, and P.E. Complex facilities. The 
contract would allow Western Montana College to cover its cost of operations. Therefore, it can be expected 
that the revenues would equal the expenses incurred. 

FISCAL IMPACT: 
General Fund 

One-Time-Costs 
Capital Outlay 
Moving Costs 

TOTAL COST 

TECHNICAL NOTE: 

1986-87 Biennium 

$4,108,700 
33,200 

$4,141,900 

Section 3, states, "the biennium ending June 30, 1986." 

FNS:G/3 

The biennium ends June0~;1:J. I ILJ-pv 
v 

BUDGET DIRECTOR 
Office of Budget and Program Planning 

Pd 2. 11~ 
r. ueso~ 

Date: 


