HOUSE BILL NO. 508

1/26	Introduced	
1/26	Referred to State Administration	
1/28	Fiscal Note Requested	
2/04	Fiscal Note Received	
2/08	Rereferred to Appropriations	
3/13	Hearing	
4/04	Hearing	
	Died in Committee	

4 5

1	House BILL NO. 508
2	INTRODUCED BY Hand James John
3	Seyes a line anderson of pooler
4	A BILL FOR AN JACT ENTITLED: "AN ACT TRANSFERRING THE
5	MONTANA LAW ENFORCEMENT ACADEMY AND ITS ANCILLARY SERVICES
6	FROM THEIR PRESENT LOCATIONS TO A SITE AT OR NEAR THE
7	WESTERN MONTANA COLLEGE CAMPUS IN DILLON; AND PROVIDING AN
8	APPROPRIATION; AMENDING SECTIONS 44-10-103 AND 44-10-202,
9	MCA."
10	
11	BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MONTANA:
12	Section 1. Section 44-10-103, MCA, is amended to read:
13	"44-10-103. Establishment of academy. There is hereby
14	established a Montana law enforcement academy to be located
15	at one-of-the-units-of-the-Montana-university-system7-which
16	unit-shall-be-selected-in-themannerhereinafterprovided
17	western Montana college in Dillon."
18	Section 2. Section 44-10-202, MCA, is amended to read:
19	"44-10-202. Powers and duties of department. The
20	department of justice shall have the power and it shall be
21	its duty to:
22	(1) choose a <u>suitable</u> site for the Montana law
23	enforcement academy and its ancillary services at theunit
24	oftheuniversitysystemofMontanawhichinthe
25	determination-of-the-department-is-best-suited-for-the-needs

of-the-academy; or near the western Montana college campus.
In choosing a site, the department shall consider only those
structures and buildings of substantial capacity that are in
close proximity to the college.
(2) establish qualifications for admission to the
academy;
(3) select from among the qualified applicants those
officers who are to attend the academy each year;
(4) determine the curriculum and methods of training
for the officers attending the academy;
(5) select and hire such staff as it deems necessary
to implement this chapter;
(6) establish rules for the conduct of the officers at
the academy;
(7) award appropriate certificates to the officers who
successfully complete their training, which certificates
shall be signed by the president of the-selecteduniversity
unit western Montana college;
(8) provide for the keeping of permanent records of
enrollment, attendance, and graduation and such other
records as the department may deem necessary;
(9) make a yearly report in writing of the activities
of the academy. Copies of this report shall be sent to the

governor, attorney general, and secretary of state.

(10) do all other things necessary and desirable for

INTRODUCED BILL HB 508

- the establishment and operation of the academy not 1 inconsistent with this chapter or the constitution and 3 statutes of the state of Montana; 4
- (11) accept and expend grants from federal, state, 5 county, and city governments or private persons, 6 associations, or corporations."
- 7 NEW SECTION. Section 3. Appropriation. appropriated from the general fund for the biennium ending June 30, 1986, to the department of justice the sum of \$1,000,000 to be used for the purpose of establishing facilities suitable for the Montana law enforcement academy.

8

9

10

11

-End-

FISCAL NOTE

Form BD-15

In compliance with a written request received January 30,	19 85 , there is hereby submitted a
	r 4, Part 2 of the Montana Code Annotated (MCA)
Background information used in developing this Fiscal Note is avail	lable from the Office of Budget and Program
Planning, to members of the Legislature upon request.	

DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSED LEGISLATION:

House Bill 508 is an act transferring the Montana Law Enforcement Academy and its ancillary services from their present location to a site at or near the Western Montana College Campus in Dillon.

ASSUMPTIONS:

- 1. The primary fiscal impact of House Bill 508 is the one-time costs for construction, renovation, land purchase and moving. Therefore, it is assumed that the annual operational costs of the current site versus the Dillon site versus a new building in Bozeman, are relatively comparable and are not a factor in this fiscal note.
- 2. The costs projected here are based on the Academy's needs as outlined in the Attorney General's proposal for a new Academy facility in Bozeman.
- 3. It is assumed that the option to buy the temporary facilities in Bozeman would be exercised on July 1, 1986. And, the buildings would continue to be utilized, but would not produce revenue to offset the purchase cost.
- 4. The Western Montana College will contract with the Montana Law Enforcement Academy to provide some services for the academy students. Included would be dorm space, food service, and P.E. Complex facilities. The contract would allow Western Montana College to cover its cost of operations. Therefore, it can be expected that the revenues would equal the expenses incurred.

FISCAL IMPACT:

eneral Fund	1986-87 Biennium	
One-Time-Costs	-	
Capital Outlay	\$4,108,700	
Moving Costs	33,200	
TOTAL COST	\$4,141,900	

TECHNICAL NOTE:

Section 3, states, "the biennium ending June 30, 1986." The biennium ends June 30, 1987.

BUDGET DIRECTOR

Office of Budget and Program Planning

Date

el 2, 1

705

FN5:G/3